
2016 Candidates for 

State Senator
** denotes incumbent

District Candidate Phone Committee Name Party Email

1 [Wethersfield, 

Hartford] John Fonfara** 860 508 3606 Fonfara 2016 Democrat jwfonfara@gmail.com

1 [Wethersfield, 

Hartford] Barbara Ruhe 860 997 5619 Ruhe 2016 Republican bjruhe@snet.net

2 [Hartford, 

Windsor, 

Bloomfield] Eric Coleman** 860 833 2352

The Committee To Re-

Elect State Senator Eric 

D. Coleman Democrat ecoleman@prodigy.net

2 [Hartford, 

Windsor, 

Bloomfield] Theresa Tillett 860 219 9536 Tillett For CT Republican tillett4ct@gmail.com

3 [Ellington, South 

Windsor, East 

Windsor, East 

Hartford] Carolyn Mirek 860 729 3806

Carolyn Mirek For State 

Senate Republican mirek4senate@gmail.com

3 [Ellington, South 

Windsor, East 

Windsor, East 

Hartford] Timothy Larson** 860 291 9635 

Larson For State Senate 

16 Democrat mayorlarson1212@yahoo.com

4 [Andover, 

Glastonbury, 

Manchester, 

Bolton] Lorraine Marchetti 860 836 7637 Lorraine 4 CT Republican lorraine.marchetti@icloud.com

4 [Andover, 

Glastonbury, 

Manchester, 

Bolton] Stephen Cassano** 860 478 5535 Cassano For Senate Democrat stevec1109@aol.com

5 [Bloomfield, 

Farmington, 

Burlington, West 

Hartford] Beth Bye** 860 819 1971 Beth Bye 2016 Democrat bethbyehome@gmail.com
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5 [Bloomfield, 

Farmington, 

Burlington, West 

Hartford] Mark Merritt 860 550 4857 Merritt For Senate Republican merrittforsenate@gmail.com

6 [Berlin, New 

Britain, Farmington] Charles Paonessa 860 828 3271

The Committee To Elect 

Charles R. Paonessa Republican paonessa1906@gmail.com

6 [Berlin, New 

Britain, Farmington] Terry Gerratana** 860 225 5092 Gerratana 2016 Democrat terry5092@gmail.com
7 [Granby, East 

Granby, Windsor 

Locks, Somers, 

Suffield, Enfield, 

Windsor] Annie Hornish 860 653 0729 Annie For Senate 2016 Democrat annieforsenate2016@gmail.com

7 [Granby, East 

Granby, Windsor 

Locks, Somers, 

Suffield, Enfield, 

Windsor] John Kissel** 860 745 0668

Committee To Re-Elect 

Senator John A. Kissel Republican scottkaupin@cox.net
8 [Harwinton, 

Torrington, Avon, 

Simsbury, New 

Hartford, 

Barkhamsted, 

Canton, Norfolk, 

Colebrook, Granby, 

Hartland] David Pena 860 675 9294 

David Pena For State 

Senate 2016 Democrat workinno@juno.com
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8 [Harwinton, 

Torrington, Avon, 

Simsbury, New 

Hartford, 

Barkhamsted, 

Canton, Norfolk, 

Colebrook, Granby, 

Hartland] Kevin Witkos** 860 693 3985 Witkos 2016 Republican witkos@comcast.net

9 [Wethersfield, 

Middletown, 

Newington, 

Cromwell, Rocky 

Hill] Paul Doyle** 860 257 7952 Doyle For State Senate Democrat doyle@senatedems.ct.gov
9 [Wethersfield, 

Middletown, 

Newington, 

Cromwell, Rocky 

Hill] Earle V Roberts 860 558 3721 Earle V Roberts Republican eroberts@canoe127.com

10 [West Haven, 

New Haven, Gary Winfield** 203 676 8167 Gary For Senate Democrat 10sddem@gmail.com

11 [New Haven, 

North Haven, 

Hamden, Martin Looney** 203 488 6101 

Martin Looney For State 

Senate Democrat mmlooney@sbcglobal.net

11 [New Haven, 

North Haven, 

Hamden, Eric Rowe 203 903 8838 Eric Rowe Green Party the.eric.rowe@gmail.com

12 [Durham, North 

Branford, Madison, 

Guilford, 

Killingsworth, 

Branford] Bruce Wilson 203 915 5508

Bruce Wilson Jr For 

Senate Republican bhwj@me.com
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12 [Durham, North 

Branford, Madison, 

Guilford, 

Killingsworth, 

Branford] Edward Kennedy** 203 848 7177 Kennedy 2016 Democrat ted@tedkennedyjr.com

13 [Middletown, 

Cheshire, 

Middlefield, 

Meriden] Dante Bartolomeo** 203 440 2272 Dante For State Senate Democrat danteforstatesenate@yahoo.com

13 [Middletown, 

Cheshire, 

Middlefield, 

Meriden] Len Suzio 203 630 3485 Suzio 2016 Republican lensuzio@gmail.com

14 [West Haven, 

Woodbridge, 

Milford, Orange] Gayle Slossberg** 203 878 6412 Gayle For Senate Democrat gslossberg@yahoo.com

14 [West Haven, 

Woodbridge, 

Milford, Orange] Patricia Libero 203 530 3878 Libero 2016 Republican patliberto2016@gmail.com

15 [Waterbury, 

Middlebury, 

Naugatuck] Joan Hartley** 203 206 7351 Hartley 2016 Democrat hartley@senatedems.ct.gov
16 [Wolcott, 

Prospect, 

Southington, 

Waterbury, 

Cheshire] Joseph Markley** 860 681 4675

Joe Markley For State 

Senate 2016 Republican joe@joemarkley.com
16 [Wolcott, 

Prospect, 

Southington, 

Waterbury, 

Cheshire] Ryan Rogers 860 518 2289 Ryan Rogers 2016 Democrat ryanprogers16@gmail.com
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17 [Woodbridge, 

Hamden, 

Naugatuck, 

Bethany, Ansonia, 

Derby, Beacon Falls] George Logan 203 626 1508 Logan4ct Republican gslogan1@hotmail.com

17 [Woodbridge, 

Hamden, 

Naugatuck, 

Bethany, Ansonia, 

Derby, Beacon Falls] Joseph Crisco** 203 389 6815 Crisco 2016 Democrat senjoeandpat@yahoo.com
18 [Sterling, 

Stonington, 

Griswold, 

Voluntown, Groton, 

Plainfield, North 

Stonington, 

Preston] Heather Somers No Phone ProvidedSomers For State Senate Republican No Email Address Provided
18 [Sterling, 

Stonington, 

Griswold, 

Voluntown, Groton, 

Plainfield, North 

Stonington, 

Preston] Timothy Bowles 860 705 5613 Bowles 2016 Democrat tbowles117@comcast.net
19 [Montville, 

Franklin, Sprague, 

Columbia, 

Marlborough, 

Lisbon, Hebron, 

Ledyard, Lebanon, 

Norwich] Barbara Crouch 860 705 2302 Crouch For Senate Republican brichardsoncrouch@gmail.com
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19 [Montville, 

Franklin, Sprague, 

Columbia, 

Marlborough, 

Lisbon, Hebron, 

Ledyard, Lebanon] Catherine Osten** 860 334 9416 Osten 2016 Democrat catherineosten@sbcglobal.net

20 [Montville, Old 

Saybrook, Bozrah, 

Waterford, Salem, 

East Lyme, New 

London, Old Lyme] Paul Formica** 860 334 4991 Formica For Senate Republican pform2010@aol.com

20 [Montville, Old 

Saybrook, Bozrah, 

Waterford, Salem, 

East Lyme, New 

London, Old Lyme] Ryan Henowitz 860 705 0891 Henowitz 2016 Democrat henowitz@gmail.com

21 [Monroe, 

Seymour, Stratford, 

Shelton, Kevin Kelly** 203 375 1976 Kelly For Senate 2016 Republican kellyforstatesenate@gmail.com

21 [Monroe, 

Seymour, Stratford, 

Shelton, Prez Palmer 203 450 9606 

Prez Palmer for State 

Senate Democrat prezpalmer4senate@gmail.com

22 [Trumbull, 

Bridgeport, 

Monroe, Elaine Hammers 203 913 7466 Elaine Hammers 2016 Republican eahammers@charter.net

22 [Trumbull, 

Bridgeport, 

Monroe, Marilyn Moore** 203 913 0414 Moore For State Senate Democrat marilynnvmoore@aol.com

23 [Bridgeport, 

Stratford] Dennis Bradley 203 212 3617 Bradley For Senate Democrat bradleyforsenate@gmail.com
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23 [Bridgeport, 

Stratford] Edwin Gomes** 203 374 0435 Ed Gomes 2016 Democrat edgomes@optonline.net

23 [Bridgeport, 

Stratford] Mike Garrett 203 333 6681 Mike Garrett Republican mike4bpt@gmail.com

24 [Bethel, New 

Fairfield, Sherman, 

Danbury] Kenneth Gucker 203 733 4400 Gucker 2016 Democrat mercurycat21@hotmail.com

24 [Bethel, New 

Fairfield, Sherman, 

Danbury] Michael McLachlan** 860 395 7777 McLachlan 2016 Republican michael@mclachlan2016.com

25 [Darien, 

Norwalk] Bob Duff** 203 840 1333 Friends Of Bob Duff Democrat bob@bobduff.com

25 [Darien, 

Norwalk] Gregory Ehlers 203 536 8133 EHLERS2016 Republican greg@rvmacro.com

26 [Bethel, 

Westport, Weston, 

New Canaan, 

Redding, Wilton, 

Ridgefield] Toni Boucher** 203 762 3232 Boucher For CT Republican toniboucher@aol.com

26 [Bethel, 

Westport, Weston, 

New Canaan, 

Redding, Wilton, 

Ridgefield] Carolanne Curry 203 227 3573 Currry for State Senate Democrat carolannecurry@att.net

27 [Stamford, 

Darien] Carlo Leone** 203 323 2138 Leone For Senate 2016 Democrat
27 [Stamford, 

Darien] David Michel 203 340 2279 David Michel 2016 Green Party davidmichel74@gmail.com
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27 [Stamford, 

Darien] Gino Bittino 914 646 9200 Bittino 2016 Republican drbittino2016@gmail.com

28 [Easton, 

Fairfield, Newtown, 

Westport, Weston] Anthony Hwang** 203 255 5557 Hwang4Senate Republican tonyhwangct@gmail.com

28 [Easton, 

Fairfield, Newtown, 

Westport, Weston] Phillip Dwyer 203 255 8835 Phil Dwyer 2016 Democrat dwyer_phillip@yahoo.com

29 [Brooklyn, 

Windham, Scotland, 

Canterbury, 

Putnam, Mansfield, 

Thompson, Killingly] John French 860 456 1876 French For Senate 2016 Republican frenchbuddy@aol.com

29 [Brooklyn, 

Windham, Scotland, 

Canterbury, 

Putnam, Mansfield, 

Thompson, Killingly] Mae Flexer** 860 208 0429 Elect Mae Flexer Democrat maeflexer@gmail.com
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30 [Torrington, 

Salisbury, Cornwall, 

Morris, Warren, 

Winchester, 

Litchfield, Goshen, 

Sharon, Brookfield, 

North Canaan, 

Canaan, Kent, New 

Milford] Craig Miner 860 567 4757 Craig Miner For Senate Republican greggcogswell@gmail.com

30 [Torrington, 

Salisbury, Cornwall, 

Morris, Warren, 

Winchester, 

Litchfield, Goshen, 

Sharon, Brookfield, 

North Canaan, 

Canaan, Kent, New 

Milford] David Lawson 860 350 4227 Lawson 2016 Democrat ldjblawson@msn.com

30 [Torrington, 

Salisbury, Cornwall, 

Morris, Warren, 

Winchester, 

Litchfield, Goshen, 

Sharon, Brookfield, 

North Canaan, 

Canaan, Kent, New 

Milford] Don Alexander 860 874 2036 Don V Alexander Green Party don.alexander@yahoo.com
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31 [Harwinton, 

Plymouth, 

Thomaston, 

Plainville, Bristol] Henri Martin** 860 919 1215 

Re-Elect Senator Henri 

Martin Republican henri@henrimartinre.com

31 [Harwinton, 

Plymouth, 

Thomaston, 

Plainville, Bristol] Michael Nicastro 860 202 0348 Nicastro For The 31St Democrat mnicastro24@comcast.net

32 [Seymour, 

Watertown, 

Washington, 

Roxbury, 

Southbury, 

Bethlehem, Oxford, 

Woodbury, 

Bridgewater, 

Middlebury] Robert Kane** 203 217 1333

Rob Kane For Senate 

2016 Republican robkaneforsenate@aol.com

32 [Seymour, 

Watertown, 

Washington, 

Roxbury, 

Southbury, 

Bethlehem, Oxford, 

Woodbury, 

Bridgewater, 

Middlebury] Greg Cava 860 248 5188 GREG CAVA 2016 Democrat gc@gregcava2016.com
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33 [Essex, 

Colchester, 

Haddam, Lyme, 

Chester, Clinton, 

East Haddam, 

Portland, Deep 

River, East 

Hampton, 

Westbrook, Old 

Saybrook] Art Linares** 203 623 8230 Re-Elect Art Linares Republican aslinares33@gmail.com
33 [Essex, 

Colchester, 

Haddam, Lyme, 

Chester, Clinton, 

East Haddam, 

Portland, Deep 

River, East 

Hampton, 

Westbrook, Old 

Saybrook] Norman Needleman 860 767 2127 

Elect Needleman For 

Senate 2016 Democrat nmn@towerlabs.com

34 [North Haven, 

Durham, 

Wallingford, East 

Haven] Leonard Fasano** 203 787 6555 Len In 2016 Republican lfasano@fillaw.com

35 [Ellington, 

Tolland, Union, 

Ashford, Coventry, 

Woodstock, 

Chaplin, Pomfret, 

Willington, 

Eastford, Vernon, 

Stafford, Hampton] Arlene Avery 860 684 6819 Arlene Avery For Senate Democrat arlenefavery@hotmail.com
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35 [Ellington, 

Tolland, Union, 

Ashford, Coventry, 

Woodstock, 

Chaplin, Pomfret, 

Willington, 

Eastford, Vernon, 

Stafford, Hampton] Tony Guglielmo**

Tony Guglielmo For 

State Senate Republican tony.guglielmo@gmail.com

36 [Stamford, 

Greenwich, New 

Canaan] John Blankley 203 869 0504

Blankley For State 

Senate Democrat john@blankley.com

36 [Stamford, 

Greenwich, New 

Canaan] L. Scott Frantz** 203 629 9889 Frantz For State Senate Republican scott@frantzforstatesenate.com
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